completed at the beginning of the periods presented.

You should read the unaudited pro forma consolidated condensed combined financial statements in conjunction with the historical consolidated
financial statements of Berkshire Hills Bancorp that are incorporated by reference into this document and of Factory Point Bancorp that appear
elsewhere in this document.  The pro forma information is not necessarily indicative of the combined financial position or the results of
operations in the future or of the combined financial position or the results of operations that would have been realized had the merger been
consummated during the periods or as of the dates for which the pro forma information is presented.

Pro forma per share amounts for the combined company are based on the exchange ratio of 0.5844 set forth in the Agreement and Plan of
Merger.

73

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE HILLS BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Time of Completion 120

Berkshire Hills Bancorp, Inc. and Factory Point Bancorp, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Combined Balance Sheet

As of March 31, 2007

Historical
Berkshire Hills Factory Point Pro Forma Pro Forma

(in thousands) Bancorp Bancorp Adjustments Combined

Assets
Cash and securities $ 257,173 $ 99,034 $ � $ 356,207
Net loans 1,710,408 223,901 (5,300 )(2) 1,929,009
Goodwill 104,923 2,299 56,200 (3) 163,422
Other intangibles 16,142 � 8,400 (4) 24,542
Other assets 85,927 14,144 (1,300 )(5) 98,771
Total assets $ 2,174,573 $ 339,378 $ 58,000 $ 2,571,951

Liabilities and stockholders� equity
Deposits $ 1,535,612 $ 274,567 $ � $ 1,810,179
Borrowings 351,638 32,552 � 384,190
Subordinated debentures 15,464 � 23,000 (6) 38,464
Other liabilities 8,772 2,705 � 11,477
Total liabilities 1,911,486 309,824 23,000 2,244,310

Common stock 106 4,102 (4,083 )(7) 125
Additional paid-in capital 201,542 18,731 45,804 (7) 266,077
Unearned compensation (2,724 ) � � (7) (2,724 )
Retained earnings 109,275 6,986 (6,986 )(7) 109,275
Net accumulated other comprehensive income/(loss) 249 (131 ) 131 (7) 249
Treasury stock at cost (45,361 ) (134 ) 134 (7) (45,361 )
Total stockholders� equity 263,087 29,554 35,000 327,641
Total liabilities and stockholders� equity $ 2,174,573 $ 339,378 $ 58,000 $ 2,571,951

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Combined Financial Statements

74

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE HILLS BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Time of Completion 121

Berkshire Hills Bancorp, Inc. and Factory Point Bancorp, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Three Months Ended March 31, 2007

Historical

(In thousands, except per share data)
Berkshire Hills
Bancorp

Factory Point
Bancorp

Pro Forma
Adjustments

Pro Forma
Combined

Interest and dividend income
Loans $ 28,522 $ 4,263 $ 150 (2) $ 32,935
Investments and other 2,948 980 � 3,928
Total interest and dividend income 31,470 5,243 150 36,863
Interest expense
Deposits 11,949 1,540 � 13,489
Borrowings 4,331 511 425 (6) 5,267
Total interest expense 16,280 2,051 425 18,756
Net interest income 15,190 3,192 (275 ) 18,107
Non-interest income
Fee income 7,733 646 � 8,379
Gain on securities 81 � � 81
Other non-interest income 423 243 � 666
Total non-interest income 8,237 889 � 9,126
Total net revenue 23,427 4,081 (275 ) 27,233
Provision for loan losses 750 � � 750
Non-interest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 8,511 1,390 (400 ) 9,501
Occupancy and equipment 2,486 474 � 2,960
Non-recurring expense 153 � � 153
Other non-interest expense 4,259 781 50 (8) 5,090
Total non-interest expense 15,409 2,645 (350 ) 17,704
Income before income taxes 7,268 1,436 75 (8) 8,779
Income tax expense 2,326 357 25 2,708
Net income $ 4,942 $ 1,079 $ 50 $ 6,071
Basic earnings per share $ 0.57 $ 0.26 $ 0.57
Diluted earnings per share $ 0.56 $ 0.26 $ 0.56
Weighted average common shares
Basic 8,662 4,077 1,914 10,576
Diluted 8,842 4,140 1,978 10,820

 See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Combined Financial Statements

75

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE HILLS BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Time of Completion 122

Berkshire Hills Bancorp, Inc. and Factory Point Bancorp, Inc.
Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Combined Statement of Income

Year Ended December 31, 2006

Historical
Berkshire Hills Factory Point Pro Forma Pro Forma

 (In thousands, except per share data) Bancorp Bancorp Adjustments Combined

Loans $ 100,836 $ 16,312 $ 600 (2) $ 117,748
Investments and other 17,215 3,889 � 21,104
Total interest and dividend income 118,051 20,201 600 138,852
Interest expense
Deposits 41,044 5,064 � 46,108
Borrowings 16,767 1,943 1,700 (6) 20,410
Total interest expense 57,811 7,007 1,700 66,518
Net interest income 60,240 13,194 (1,100 ) 72,334
Non-interest income
Fee income 13,539 2,846 � 16,385
Loss on securities (3,130 ) � � (3,130 )
Other non-interest income 1,639 258 � 1,897
Total non-interest income 12,048 3,104 � 15,152
Total net revenue 72,288 16,298 (1,100 ) 87,486
Provision for loan losses 7,860 390 � 8,250
Non-interest expense
Salaries and employee benefits 24,708 5,148 (1,600 )(8) 28,256
Occupancy and equipment 7,699 1,733 � 9,432
Non-recurring expense 1,510 � � 1,510
Other non-interest expense 14,951 3,009 200 (8) 18,160
Total non-interest expense 48,868 9,890 (1,400 ) 57,358
Income from continuing operations before income taxes 15,560 6,018 300 (8) 21,878
Income tax expense 4,668 1,553 100 6,321
Income from continuing operations 10,892 4,465 200 15,557
Income from discontinued operations before income taxes 606 � � 606
Income tax expense 235 � � 235
Net income from discontinued operations 371 � � 371
Net income $ 11,263 $ 4,465 $ 200 $ 15,928
Basic earnings per share
Continuing operations $ 1.28 $ 1.10 $ 1.49
Discontinued operations 0.04 � 0.03
Total $ 1.32 $ 1.10 $ 1.52
Diluted earnings per share
Continuing operations $ 1.25 $ 1.08 $ 1.46
Discontinued operations 0.04 � 0.03
Total $ 1.29 $ 1.08 $ 1.49
Weighted average common shares
Basic 8,538 4,073 1,914 10,452
Diluted 8,730 4,150 1,978 10,708

See Notes to the Unaudited Pro Forma Consolidated Condensed Combined Financial Statements

76

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE HILLS BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Time of Completion 123

Edgar Filing: BERKSHIRE HILLS BANCORP INC - Form S-4/A

Time of Completion 124